Issue Date: 2011-07-28 Page 1 of 17 Report Reference # E252373-A32-UL
 2016-04-26
 Copyright © 2016
UL TEST REPORT AND PROCEDURE
Standard:  UL 60950-1, 2nd Edition, 2014-10-14 (Information Technology
Equipment - Safety - Part 1: General Requirements)
CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-07, 2nd Edition, 2014-10 (Information
Technology Equipment - Safety - Part 1: General Requirements)

- Transformer (T1) Secondary winding except GWS500-7.5.
  (GWS500-7.5 employing different transformer Primary and Secondary winding)
- Model designation
Options:
/F Full cover with built-in fan removed
/L No cover
/RL Reverse logic
/CO Lacquer coating on single side
/CO2 Lacquer coating on double side
/ME, /FG Low leakage current
/T OTP auto-restart
/BAT Battery Charger
/3K For used up to 3000 m altitude
/LPV  Represent client information
Models GWS500-XX/BATYYYYYYYYYY are similar to Models GWS500-XX/YYYYYYYYYYYYY except for
output ratings.
Technical Considerations
 Equipment mobility : for building-in
 Connection to the mains : not directly connected to the mains
 Operating condition : continuous
 Access location : operator accessible
 Over voltage category (OVC) : OVC II
 Mains supply tolerance (%) or absolute mains supply values : +10%, -10% (manufacturer declared)
 Tested for IT power systems : Yes
 IT testing, phase-phase voltage (V) : 230 V for Norway
 Class of equipment : Class I (earthed)
 Considered current rating of protective device as part of the building installation (A) : 20
 Pollution degree (PD) : PD 2
 IP protection class : IP X0
 Altitude of operation (m) : Models GWS500-5 and GWS500-7.5 evaluated up to 2000 m; For all other
models evaluated up to 3000 m.